

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO AND FIREARMS,
Petitioner

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO,
Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL RIFLE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

STEPHEN P. HALBROOK*

RICHARD E. GARDINER

Suite 404

10560 Main Street

Fairfax, VA 22030

(703) 352-7276

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
Introduction	7
I. CONGRESS INTENDED THAT REPORTS OF MULTIPLE HANDGUN SALES BE CONFIDENTIAL	9
II. TRACE RECORDS AND OTHER INFORMATION FROM LICENSEES MAY BE DISCLOSED ONLY TO LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES AND ONLY IN REFERENCE TO UNLAWFUL PURCHASERS	11
III. THE BRADY ACT PROTECTS THE PRIVACY OF FIREARM TRANSFERS	22
IV. ATF’S “DISCRETIONARY” DISCLOSURES ARE PROHIBITED BY LAW	25
V. RECORDS OF FIREARM TRANSFERS ARE IRRELEVANT TO FOIA’S CORE PURPOSE	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES Page

Administrator v. Robertson, 422 U.S. 255 (1975)	25
Ass’n. of Retired Railroad Workers, Inc. v. U.S. Railroad Retirement Bd., 830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	26
Bibles v. Oregon Natural Desert Association, 519 U.S. 355 (1997)	30
Campaign for Family Farms v. Glickman, 200 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2000)	8, 26
Center to Prevent Handgun Violence v. U.S. Dept. of Treasury, 981 F. Supp. 20 (D. D.C. 1997)	9
Chrysler Corp. v. Brown, 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	28
City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp., 2002 WL 31455180 (Ill. App. 2002)	26
City of Chicago v. U.S. Department of Treasury, 287 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2002)	2, 4, 7, 9, 22, 30
Dep’t. of Justice v. Reporters Committee,	

489 U.S. 749 (1989) 29
 Halpern v. FBI, 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir.1999) 28
 Jordan v. U.S. Department of Justice, 591 F.2d 753
 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 29
 National Rifle Association v. Brady, 914 F.2d 475
 (4th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 499 U.S. 959 (1991) 15
 Sherman v. U.S. Dept. of Army, 244 F.3d 357
 (5th Cir. 2001) 26
 Staples v. United States, 511 U.S. 600 (1994) 7
 U.S. Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee,
 489 U.S. 749 (1989) 6, 8, 29
 United States v. Biswell, 406 U.S. 311 (1972) 9
 United States v. Gonzales, 520 U.S. 1 (1997) 17
 United States v. Marchant, 55 F.3d 509 (10th Cir. 1995) 14
 CONSTITUTION
 U.S. Const., Amendment II 19
 U.S. Const., Amendment IV 19
 U.S. Const., Amendment V 19
 U.S. Const., Amendment IX 19
 U.S. Const., Amendment X 19

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3) 6, 25
 18 U.S.C. § 922(g) 10, 14, 23, 24, 27
 18 U.S.C. § 922(n) 10, 23, 24, 27
 18 U.S.C. § 922(s)(6)(B) 22
 18 U.S.C. § 922(t) 9, 23
 18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(2) 5, 23
 18 U.S.C. § 923(g) 11, 12, 14
 18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(1)(B)(iii) 3, 8, 13
 18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(1)(D) passim
 18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(3) 7, 16, 25
 18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(3)(A) 2, 9
 18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(3)(B) 2, 9, 10, 11, 27, 28
 18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(4) 16
 18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(5) 16
 18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(7) 3, 8, 13
 18 U.S.C. § 926(a) 4, 8, 17, 18, 25
 28 U.S.C. § 2106 23, 29
 Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, P.L. 103-159,
 107 Stat. 1536 (1993) 4, 12, 13, 17, 20, 22
 § 103(h) 4, 22
 § 103(i) 5, 23
 Departments of Commerce, Justice, & State, the
 Judiciary, & Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2002,
 P.L. 107-77, 115 Stat. 748 (2001) 23
 Firearms Owners' Protection Act, P.L. 99_308,
 100 Stat. 449 (1986) 3, 4, 12, 13-19, 27
 Gun Control Act, P.L. 90_618, 82 Stat. 1213
 (1968) 6, 7, 11, 12, 26, 29
 P.L. 95_429, 92 Stat. 1001 (1978) 20
 P.L. 103_322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994) 13

P.L. 107_67, 115 Stat. 514 (2001) 4, 20

REGULATIONS

27 C.F.R. § 178.124(c) 18

27 C.F.R. § 178.129(b) 18

28 C.F.R. Part 25 22

43 F.R. 11,800 (March 21, 1978) 20-21 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Congressional Record 10, 17, 18, 19, 22, 24

Federal Firearms Owner Protection Act: Hearings on

S. 914 before Sen. Judiciary Comm., 98th Cong.,

1st Sess. (1983) 18

S. Rep. No. 98_583, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984) 15

Treasury's Proposed Gun Regulations:

Hearings before Subcommittee on Crime,

House Judiciary Committee, 95th Cong.,

2d Sess. (1979) 21 OTHER AUTHORITIES

Websters Third New International Dictionary (1976) 17
